
e -. 
S~J/ltc ** 

Decision No. .....-S~d...,:' ... ,7~ .... 8'--____ 1 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COIlIlISSION OF 'niE STATE OF CAI..n"OIU-!IA 

In the Matter of the Application 
of SOU"nIVTES! HATER COHPANY, a 
california corporation, for 
Authority to Increase its r~tes 
Charged for Water Service in its 
I..a -Mirada and Etiwanda Districts. 

Application No. 54737 
(Filed April 5~ 1974; 

amended September 16, lS74) 

Cleysou, Star!<, r..ot~'l%'oek & Mann, 
by George G. G:-over, Attorney 
at Law ~ and walker Hannon, for 
applicant. 

Alexander Goo~ooian, Attorney at 
taW > for City of La Mirada., 
protestant. 

Xcnneth Dodd, 'for Park Water Co.) 
interested party. 

Freda Abbott, Attorney at ~, 
Andrew Tokmakoff and Iehiro 
~agao, for the ~ssion staff. 

OPINION .... --~-~-- ... 
Southwest Water Company (Sout:m.1est) request::: authority 

to increase its rates for water service in its two separate 
districts, La Mirada and Etiwanda. The La Mirada District pro­
vides service to approximately 12,000 customers located in the 
city of La 11irada and vicinity, in Los Angeles a.nd Orange coun­
ties._ The Etiwanda District supplies wa~er to approxima~ely 
400 customers in or near the cO'tllm'l.m.ity of Etiwanda, in San 
Bernardino County. 

The rates proposed by this applica~ion, as amended, 
would, according to Southwest's estimates) increase annual gross 

revenues by apprOximately :>$621 000, for the La Mirada District, 
oy 55.66 percent and for the Etiwanda District ·by 96.00 ~reent. 

-l-



e e ..... 
A. 54787 - SW 

The present and proposed La Mirada general metered service 
rates are set forth below in abbreviated form: 

Per Meter Per MOnth 
°Present* Proposed 

Quantity Rates: 

For all water delivered, per 100 cu.ft~ . $ 0.214 

Service Charge: 

For sIS x 3/4-ineh meter •..•.......•. ~ .. 3.15 
For 3/4-ineh meter ..•....•..•..... 3.:30 
For l-inch meter •••••••••••••••• L~.30 

For l~-inch meter ", ................ 8 .. 80 
For 2-inch meter ................ 11.00 
For 3-inchmeter •.•..•.•.•...•.. l6.00 
For 4-inch meter ................ 22 .. 00 
For 6-inch meter •.....•......•.. , 33 .. 00 
For ~-inch meter •.......•......• 55.00 

The service charge is ap~lieable to all metered 
service. It is ~ readiness-to-se~e cltarge to 
which is added the charge, computed at the 
Quantity Rates, for water used during the month. 

$ 0.325 

5.'20 
5 .. 70 
7.80 

10.40 
14.00 
26.00 
35.40 
58.75 
87.40 

*Rates in effect before Sept~r 16, 1974, on which date the 
quantity rate of $0.214 was increased to $0.219. 

-2-



e 
A. 547e7 - S1ir,/l tc * 

The present and proposed Etiwanda general metered service 
rates are set forth below in abbreviated form: 

Per Meter, P'erMonth" 
Present* Proposed 

Quantity Rates: 

For all water de1ivered~ per 100 cu.ft... $ 0.27 

Service Charge: 

For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter· ••••••••••••••••• 
For 3/4-inch meter ••••••••••••••••• 
For l-inch meter ••••••••••••••••• 
For l%-inch meter ••••••••••••••••• 
For 2-inch meter •.••••••••••••••• 
For 3-inch meter ••••••••••••••••• 
For 4-inch meter ••••••••••••••••• 
For 6-inch meter ••••••••••••••••• 
For 3-inch meter ...................... ' 

4.00 
4.50 
5.00 
3.50 

11.00 
20.00 
27'.00 
45.00 
S7.00 

The service charge is applicable to all metered 
service. It is a readinesc-to-serve charge to 
which is added the charge, computed at the 
Quantity Rates, for water used during the month. 

*Rates in effect on September 1&, lS74 .. 

$ 0 • .515 

3.40 
9.25 

12.60 
16.30 
22.70 
42.00 
57.10 
S4 .. 90 

141.10 

Public hearing in this matter was held November S in 
Etiwanda,.!/ November 7 in La Mirada, and November 3, 26~ and 27, 
and December 9 and 10, 1974 in Los Angeles before Examiner Main. 
Notice of the hea~ng was provided to customers by bill insert 
or direct mailing, publication in newspapers o~ gene::-al circula­
tion in Soutm.Test' s service area$:, and posting in Southwest's 
business offices. V~ny of Southwect's customers wrote to the 

1/ ~plicit in the issuance of this decision is tbe denial o£ a 
petition by Etiwanda residents requesting an additional 
hearing be held in Etiwanda and assigned to a different 
examiner. . 

-3-



e 
A. 54787 - SW!ltc * 

Commission expressing concern and dir-may at the size of the rate 
increases proposed by Southwest. Twenty-ewo customers testified 
at the hearings held in Etiwanda and La Miracla. 

Service 

Approximately 15 customers testified either 
to possible errors in billing or to such service matters 
as poor water quality, low water pressure) delays in repairing 
leaks, or irregularities in meter re~din&. Southwest was directed 
·to investigate the customer complaints and report the results. 
Those results were reported in Exhibits 24 and 25) which upon 
review have disclosed a reasonable treatment of these limited 
service matters. 

9InExhibit 5 the staff reported on Southwest's service 
as follows: 

:'During the period betw'een January 1972 t:'1%'ougll October 
1974 seven informal complaints were filed with the COmmission, 
two were from the Etiwanda District and five were from La Mirada. 
All seven were protesting the amount of the bills and have been 
resolved. Applicant maintains a log of Service Complaints in 
its office and checks out each one usually the saxo.e day. The 
following tabulation summarizes applicant's Service Calls 
during 1972) 1973 and 1S74 through September. 

Service Co!E1ait'lts 
S Mon~ 

Natu-re of Complaint 1972 1973 1974 -

!l! 
No 'Hater 2 tI- C 
Low Pressure t~9 42 31 
taste or Odor 10 16 16 
Colored Water 38 17 12 
Noise 49 46 34 

(6) Total 148 125- 93: 

-4-



e 
A. 54787 - s~l/l'tc 1t 

"The tabulation indicates :l downward trend in the number 
of service complaints from year to year. However~ applicant should 
pay particular attention to taste and odor complaints. In general 
the overell service provided by applicant to its CUS'tOmers appears 
to be adequate. fl 

Accounting , 
Southwest's accounting records are audited annually by 

P..a.skins & Sells) a firm. of certified public accountants. 
For this proceeding the staff of the Commission's 

Finance and Accounts Division (F&A) examined Southwest's books 
and records for the period December 1, 1971 through 
June 30, 1974, with emphasis on rate base items, operating reve­
nues and expenses, and the sale of the La. Sierra District. '!he 
results of this examination are set fortb. in Ex:."libit t: •• 

Ine staff. found that Southwest's accounting record~ 
generally are maintained as prescribed by this Commission. 
Exeept~ons to' tbis general result are focused upon in the 
following three-part staff recommendation which appeared at 
page 13 of Exhibit 4 and whic~ would require Southwest to: 

:'a. Amortize t!1e deferred income tax 
relating to those already invested 
involuntary eonversionc and future 
convcrsions~ if any .. with the 
composite depreciation rate. 

"b. Not to cl"l3:rge operatine expenses 
with expenses related ~o sale of 
plant, (e.g., write-off of uncol­
lectible accounts of sold dis­
tricts) and nonrecurring arbitrary 
expenses, (e.g., terQination pay 
of officers). 

HC. Not to include nonutility operating. 
taxes with utility operating t.a.x~s.·: 

.. 5-



e 
A. 54737 - S~11tc * 

Southwest b.a.s concurred in this recommendation. Its 
J?urpose is to make the accounting treatment of the several itCllS 
more closely conform to the ratemalclng treatment. 

In contrast to its parte (b) and (c), which appear to 
be self-explanatory, part (a) requires some elaboration. Invol­
untary conversions occur ~7hcn a taxpayer sells its properties as 
a result of a threat of condemnation by a public agency and 
.;:.cquires replacement properties of an a.m.ount equal to or greater 
than the proceeds received from the sale. Under the Internal 
Revenue Code, the tax basis of the replacement property is its 
cost less the ~ount of any gain not recognized. That basis 
results, to -the extent of the deduction for the gain, in lO~ler 
future depreciation charges allowable for tax purposes which 
in turn results in higher future inco:ne tax expense. 

Southwect :18S reinvested inutility plant the proceeds 
from three condemnations. That utility plant 'is subject to 'the 
foregoing tax basis, which avoid~ ~ediate recosnition of tax­
able gains and i~tead spreads tax consequences over the serviee 
life of the depreciable plant. T~e capital gains tax Southwest 
has elected in tMs 'fJ1ay not to recognize at:lounts to ~S6, C1S and 
has been ent~ed ae other reserves on its balance sheet. That 
amount is made up as follows from the three condemnations: 

City of Ontario $2G,2S7 
Cucamot;ga 'V1ater District 3,559 
City of Santa Fe Springs 2S,~39 

Iotal $5S,C1S 

The P&A staff "recommends starting ~ri.th Deeetrib~r 31, 

1972, the amortization of this deferred tax of $56,ZlS using 
the composite depreciation rate for strai~t-line remaining 
life. this amortization s~'l.ould be used to reduce income tax 
expeuse so as to minimize the. difference in future higher 

-6-



e 
A. 54787 - svr 

income tax as a result of Southwest electin~ ~ot to immediately 
recognize their capital gains.:1 The composite depreciation rate 
is 2.074 percent. 

!'he recommended amortization would bring the accounting 
into closer alignment with the treatment used in ratema!~ng: In 

ratet:Ulking, the tax basis of the replacement property is simply 
its cost, i.e., coct without reduction by the amount of the gain 
not recognized. This basis results in higher depreciation 
charge~ than actually allo~1able for tax pw:poses and, accorc1ingly, 
in lower income tax expense. Treated in this 'Tt1tJ.Y~ a nonutility 
tax burden is excluded from operating taxes, i.e., it is not 
flowed through to the ratepayer but confined to the utility. 

The staff's t:u:ee-part accounting recommendation will 
be adopted. 
Rate of Return 

A fair and reasonable rate of return epplied to an 
appropriately derived rate ba$e quantifies the earning~ oppor­
tunity available to the utility after recovery of operating 
expenses~ depreciation allowances, and taxes. T~e return or 
earnings on invested capital provide for the inte=est payable 
by the c'ompany on its debt, the dividends on preferred stock, 
and the .earnings on eomm.on equity. 

The rate of return witness for ~he Cocmission staff 
recommended that a rate of return in the range of a.50 percent 
to 3.30 percent be applied-to ~he rate ba~e determined in this 
proceeding. Tabulated below are estimated capital ratios as 
of Dec~ber 31) lS74) together ~~th cost factors for long-term 
debt and preferred stocl~, and tae earnings allowance for common 

-7-



: 
: 

e e 
A. 54737 - ~l.Iltc ** 

stock equi~y of from lO.l~ percen~ to 10.Go percent corre=ponding 
to that recommendation: 

: : Earnin s Allowance fo~ COmmon Stock 
Capital : Co~t : 10.1.,;)0 : 10·2:~( 

Item : Ratios Factors: Weighted Cost Totals 

l',()ng-1'erm Debt 3.97) 6.29% .25% .2~ .25~ .25% 
Preferred Stock 34.41 5.72 l.97 l.97 1.97 1.97 
Common Eq,ui ty 61.62 6.28 6.~ 6.48 6.~ 

Totale 100.00% 8 • .50% 8.60% 8.70'i6' 8.80% 

He testified that his allowance for earnings on common 
stock equity was necessarily A judgment based on many considera­
tions~ some of which were: (a) comparative earning: 0::: other 
water utilities; (b) recently authorized rates of return; 
(c) capital structure and tmbedded costs; (d) financial require­
ments for construction and other purpose$; (e) the ~ount of 
funds available from advances, contributions, and other sources; 
and (f) balancing of consumer interests with the benefits 
accruing to the investors in the company because it is ecsential 
that the rate of return ~e equitable for consumers as well as 
investors. 

Southwest's rate of return witness, a financial con­
sultant and advisor, rendered an opinion that the return on 
Southwest's common equity should be no less than 14.3S percent. 
The corresponding rate of return on total capit.al, a.s stX'UCturcd 
on December 31, 1973) would be 10.93 percent. 

-8-

. . 
: 



e 
A. 547$7 ~ S~"/ltc * 

He testified'that the l4.3S percent level was determined 
in rel~tion to the yield and risk of United States Treasury Bonds. 
The yield used was simply the listed yield, for the September IS, 
lS74 a.sked price of the 6-3/3 percent coupcn bonds maturing in 
1984, converted to monthly compounding. The risk fac~or, a 
multiplier of 1.75 applied to, the bond effective yield of 
7.72 percent, was another matter. Althoueh the witness stated 
that mathematical techniques and judementel considerations were 
involved in the factor's determination, the record is far from 
clear as to what the critical inputs ~1ere. Evaluation of rislt, 
we note, is more susceptible to error than is the evaluation of 
other fmportant factors considered in determining a rea­
sonable rate of return. 

The l4.3C percent level is supported, he further 
testified, by conduct of common stock investors in the open 
market: In August 1974 the average price earnings ratio of 
th.e 75 utilities in the Lehman Brothers Index was 6.S6. 'l'bat 

ratio throu~1 its reciprocal yields an average rate of return 
on common equity of 14.37 percent. He also contended the rise 
in the COtl.$'UtIler price index (with a lS67 base) to 250.4~ which 
according to his testimony translates to an e:~eetive yield of 
over 12.5 percent for the 80 months ended AU~..lst 177 19747 pro­
vides further support for his opinion on return. 

In essence, this witness MS offered his judgment 3S 

to the terms under which a new investor might devote his funds 
to the business. Stated another w~y, it is his judgment an 
investor would not purchase Southwest's common ctock ~t book 
value) under prevailing investment opportunitie$, unless 
earning~ were expected to be at the level he recocmends. liis 
approach would be better suited, it seems to US, , for usc in 

-9-



e 
A. 547$7 ltc *' 

setting offering prices on new security issues 7 especially those 
of debt or preferred stock. 

If not for otbe'r reasons, his approach has limited 
value in the determination of a reasonable return on common 
equity for-ratemaking, simply because of the marked sensitivity 
to changes in United States Treasury Bond yields. For example, 
by the end of February 1975 the yield on the bonds relied upon by 
this witness, viz .. , the 1984 maturing 6-3/8 percent coupon treasury 
bonds, had declined to 6.86 percent' (Wall Street Journal, MOnday, 
March ;, 1975). Moreover, the corresponding effective yield in 
terms of Qonthly compounding according to his testimony on 
that sub j ect would be something less than that 6.86 percent. 
Thus, if the 1.75 multiplier remains constant--and we gather 
from the record it probablywould--the re~uired return on 
common equity would. shift from the 14 .. 3~ percent determined by 
this witness to about 12.; percent. 

The most serious shortcoming of his approach, however, 
is the result it has yielded. A l4.3$ percent return ,on common 
stock equity, where the ratio of common equity to total capital 
is over 60 percent, where there is no interest coverage problem, 
and where there is no- substantial requirement for external 
financing, is patently excessive. 

-10-



A. 54781 - SV1 

Southwest's capital strueture, which contains 96 per­
cer-t equity (34.4 pereent preferred stock, 51.6 pereent common 
equity) and 4 percent debt, has disadvantages for the ratepayer 
in that icp4ct from earnings on equity capital nearly doublcs 
when income taxes are considered. Consumer burden~ as measured 
'by return plus federa.l income taxcS' at L:.(; percent on weighted 
costs of preferred and common stocl~ so return components, would 
reach 16.69 percent at the top of the staff recommended r~nge 
for rate of return. 

In our opinion an :3.65 percent rate of return, which 
lies at the midpoint of the staff recommended range, would tend 
to strike a proper balance of the intcrcstc of the ratepayer and 
the investor and, based on all of ~he evidence, is the fair rate 
of return for Southwest. The corresponding return on common 
equity is 10.44 percent. 

Results of Operation 
Witnesses for Southwest and the otaff have examined 

and analyzed Southwest's operating results. Their reopective 
estimates of results of operation for test year 1974 are set 
forth in'Exhibits 2' and 5, and a detailed comparison of the 
differencez in ~heir estimates appears in ~\ibit 12. 

Summarized in Table 1 on the next page are their 
estimate3~ as finalized in Exhibit l2~ =or the La Mirada 
District and for the Etiwanda District. Also shown in Table 1 
are the adopted operating results by district and: for the ~otal 
company_ 

-11-

... 



• tV 
I 

"lite 1 

utha\ed »:SOJl\6 of Operation 
Und~r Present Rs\es 

'rest Tui' 19?1t 
(Thou~ds of Dollars) 

IA Hinda Dh;tricl EU ... anda Dislrltl Total Co. 
Item Soulh .. 'esl Staff I.dopted South .. 'u\ . Start I.dopted Mopted 

or~rating Reyenues 

Operating Ex~n5tst 

Orer. and Malnt. E!P. 
Rlerlenlu,ment rax 
turdll!.£ed Vater 
1\:I .. 'er for l\J~rlng 
S'a,roll 
Uncolled Ibles 
(lH.er Exp. 

Subtotal 

Ad •• and Gen. Exp. 
Falroll 
Regulator1 CoM. Exp. 
rrancht~ P.rqulrements 
~t61de Ser~lce6 
J(iE;e. Exp. 
EXp. Transferred 
Other Exp. 

Subtotal 

tlepreehtlon 
~xe6 Other than on Jnco~ 
Jn~olte 'I'exes 

TOtal ~ratlng EXp. 

J\e\ Re,·eN.1e 

Pate Be.~ 

Pale of Return 

S 11"".0 

}l.2 
}O}.9 
10}.} 
85.8 
5.1 

105.0 . 

S 6}5.} 

S lito. 6 
17.1 
21.5 
2}.2 
2.0.9 

<n.}) 
130.0 , J26.6 

S IIt}.9 
16}.6 
~9.~ 

S 1,}2.8.9 

S 115.1 

S ",Un.5 
2.e,o,; 

S 1,~56.1 I 1,'56.1 I 61.2 

}l.Z ~.2 
m.} m.O 1.1 
IO}.} IO}.} 0.3 
85.8 85.8 10.5 
5.0 5.0 0.6 

98.3 105.0 1.~ 

S 601.9 I 6}8.} S 26.9 

S 128.1 S: 128.1 S 6.2 
1".1 11t.1 O.S 
21.8 21.8 1.\ 
19.2 22.0 1.0 
15.0 17.1 0.9 

(28.6) (28.6) (l.2) 
ll?~ 122.1 ~.? 

$ 2&7.1 $ 297.8 I 1".8 

$ 1\1.? I 1'1.? S 5.9 
16}.6 16}.6 5.2 
10~.~ 79.0 }.1 

S 1,2.18." I 1,32'0." S 55.9 

I I~7.1 I 1J5.1 I 5.} 

I ",09?5 S \.099.5 S 2(,Z.1 

}.85% }.}l% 2.02~ 

( ) Denotes Red Figure 

s (,Z.O I 62.0 I 1,518.1 

}l.2 
1.} 1.} }l~.} 
0.9 0.9 10' •• 2 

10.5 10.5 96.} 
0.6 0.6 5.6 
t.O 6.~ 111.~ . 

I 25.} S 25.6 S 66}.9 

I 5.6 I 5.6 I 13\.} 
0.6 6.6 I1t.1 
I." I." 23.2 
1.0 1.6 23.0 
0.1 0.8 18.5 

(t.}) (t.}) (29.9) 
~.~ ~.~ 12'7.6 

S I}.} S l}.6 I 311." 

I 5.1 I 5.1 S 1"7.' 
5.2 5.2 168.8 
".6 4.2 8~.2 

I 5\.1 I Sit.} I I,}?".? 

I '1.9 S '1.'1 S 1\}.\ 

I 259.5 I 259.5 S ",}59.0 

}.O't~ 2.~ }.~ 

>­, 
'f. 
~ 
-..) 

t 

It ... 
:e 

e 



e 
A.. 547tJ7 - St-T 

Revenues 

The revenue estimates made by Scuthwest and those pre­
pared by the staff clearly are not far apart. In normalizing 
domestic water use per customer both Southwest and the staff 
used the same data and a multiple correlation analysis under 
the Modified Bean Method. They reached, however, sorncwheu: 
different results. 

For the I.a l'1irada District $9,000 of the $12,100 
difference in revenue estimates is attributable to the staff's 
estimated domestic eonsumption of 22S.3 cef per customer per 
year exceeding Southwest's est~te by 3.5 ccf. The remaining 
diffe~ence is in industrial sales. In that category the staff 
estimated sales of 222,000 eef in eontrast to Southwest's 
estimate of 211~SOO cef. 

For the Etiwanda District, the staff estimated $300 
more in operating. revenues. The staff's estimate exceeded 
Southwest's by $100, $300, and $400, respectively, in domestic, 
commercial, and public authority water sales. The normalized 
domestic water use per customer was estimated by the staff to 
be 271.6 ccf which exceeded Southwest's estimate by 1.6 cef. 

The revenue estimates presented by Soutm,7est and the, 
slightly higher estimates made by the staff are within the 
range of reasonabletl;ess. For this proceeding we will adopt the 
st&ff's revenue estimates • 

. Qperation & 11aintenanee Expense 
For the La Mirada District there are three principal 

elements of difference between the company and staff in the 
estimates of 0 & M expenses. Those elements are (1) water 
requirements including losses and unaccounted for~ (2) water 
availability by sources of supply; and (3) anticipated price 
levels for materials and services during 1~74. 'V7ater require­
ments and availability by sources affect purchased water costs. 

-13-



e 
A. 54737 - SW/lte * 

The adopted level of those costs, $307,000, exeeeds both the 
company and staff estimates. It reflects, &S will be brought 
out shortly, a substantial increase in rates for water pur­
chased from Suburban Water Systems. The third element affects 
Other 0 & M Expense, which was 'estimated as $105,000 by the 
company and $93,300 by the staff. 

The water requirements we have adopted are 
4,606,900 ccf, which is 60,100 ccf higher than the staff esti­
mate and 27,000 ccf lower than the company estimate. The 
adopted requirements are the sum of the staff estimated water 
sales of 4,006,000 ccf, consistent with adopted revenues, and 
losses and unaccounted for wat'er of 600,900 ee!, equivalent to 
lS percent of sales. 

The latter, the level of unaccounted for water properly 
includable in test year adopted operating results, was a contested 
issue. Such losses in recent years have been running_at about 
17 percent of sales, a level rejected as excessive by the staff. 
The staff allowed an arbitrary judgment figure of 13,.5 percent: 
of sales for this item. 

Thr9ugh exerciSing closer control of losses and 
unaccounted for there is potential for signi£ic~nt cost savings. 
For example, each one percent of sales, 3$ losses and unaccounted 
for~ costs nearly $6,000 in purc!1ased w~ter based on Central 
Basin rates of $65 per acre-foot. Accordingly, Southwest's 
management should focus on this potential and see to it that the 
necessary studies are undertaken to de~ermine for this district 
an optfmum reasonable range for losses and unaccounted for. 'If 
by the- next proceeding on this district: Southwest's management 
has not had that optimum range developed, ~n even larger adjust­
ment on unaccounted for water~ than that reprecentedin the 
above adopted basis of lS percent of sales, can then,rea.sonably 
be expected. 

-14-



A. 54737 - Sl'1/1tc * 

The point in dispute concerning water supply by sources 
is the quantity of water available to Southwest from Suburban 
'ttlater Systems (SUburban), since Southwest and the staff essen­
tially agree on the amounts of water that can be pumped from the 
basin by Southwest and purchased by Southwest from california 
Domestic Water Company. 

Because of its lower price and better quality, Soutaweat 
~urchases Suburban water in preference to supplies from the other 
remaining source, Central Basin Municipal Water District. 
Sou:hwest, in formulating its esttmate, has trended the water 
ptlrchased from Suburban over a five-year period, whereas the 
staff fixed the supply available free Suburban at the same level 
experienced in 1973, a wet year. The results were: Southwest 
estimatl2d 2, OS9 a.cre-feet in purchases ·from Suburban; the staff 
estimated 577 acre-feet morc, or 2,GGG acre-feet. 

!he amount of water which can be purchased from 
Suburban is a function of Suburban's own water availability and 
the requirements of its eueto::.ers, i. e., Suburban has- water 
available for Southwest only after the requirements of its own 
customers are satisfied. Neither Soutl~7est nor the staff fore­
casted the supply available to Southwest from Suburban on this 
basis. 

Absent an estimate developed on tnat more precise 
basis we deem it reasonable to use an intermediate level. '!he 
purcl-,.a.ses by Southwest from Suburban which we adopt for the 

test year are 2,275 acre-feet at a cost of $lOS,OOO, based on 
a new Suburban rate of $47.S2 per acre-foot, or $0.11 per cef. 
(See Decision No. 33920, Appendix A, page S of 5.) That rate 
is $5.23 higher per acre-foot than the former rate of $42.GL~ 
per acre-foot which, according to 'Table 7 of Exhibit 12, was 
used by Southwest and the staff. 

-15-



e 
A. 547S7 - SW/ltc * 

the third area of difference, as noted earlier, is in 
estimating the extent the cost of materials and services in Other 
o & M Expense would increase over 1S7S in 1S74. The staff folded 
into its estimate a projected 5 perc~t increase in contrast to 
t~'l.e company t s ectimated increase of 15 percent. ~'li'bit 21, 't-7hicb. 

through a series of graphs depicts the increases 'to7hich have 

occurred during lS7L:., is persuasive in support: of the company's 
e$ t:i.mate) which is adopted. 

For the Etiwanda District the company's estimate of 
operation and maintenance expenses of $26,900 exceeds the stafr's 
estimate by $·1, GOO and our adopted estimate by $1,300. These 
differences occur, as can be seen in Table 1, in the estimates 
for Purchased Water and Other 0 & Iv! Expenses only,. there being 

agreement on the expense levels ::or Power for :PiJmping, Payron,. 
and Uncollectibles. 

For Purchased Water the staff's C7,300 estimate reflects 
water re~uirements of 173,300 ccf including 2~,SOO ccf for losses 
and unaccounted for, while the company's $7,700 estimate reflects 
water requirements of 182,800 cef including 41,200 ccf for losses 
and U'naccounted for. Tl'le ctaff amount of $7) 300 ha.::: been adopted. 
That is consistent ~1it'h our adoption of staff revenue est1:mates 
and our concurrence with the staff view that losses and unaccounted 
for on the Eti\1and.a system, which is both extensive and low in 
customer density, can reasonably be'held, for rate-fixing pur­
poses, to 20 percent of sales. 

In estimating Other 0 & M Expense for lS74 both the 
utility and the staff ctarted with 1973 expenses. !he utility 
applied a 15 perc,ent increase to· the recorded lS73 Other 0 & M 
Expense of $6,367.. The staff normalized that 1973 recorded 
expense by adj usting dOWll';orard reservoir expense by $Ll>5~ and 
hydrants maintenance by $373 and arrived at

7 
as set forth in 

-16-



A. 54 787 - S~Vl tc * 

Table 10 of Exhibit 12) a 1973 normalized Ct~er O~~ Expense of 
$5,500. The staff increased this figure to $6,000 to serve as 
its 1974 estimate. Our adopted estimate is $G,300 for the test 
year, which equates to the staff's $5,500 for normalized 1973 
plus a 15 percent increase consistent with Exhibit 21. 

Administrative 6: General Expenses 
For the total company, Southwest estimated Adminis­

trative 6: General Expenses at $341,400, 'to7hieh is $40,400 above 
the staff's estimate and $30,000 above the adopted level. The 
r~~sons for the differences are for the most part common to 
both La Mirada and Etiwanda Districts. 

Both Southwest and the staff allocated district 
expenses between Etiwanda. and La Mirada on the four-factor 
basis of 95.8 percent to La Mirada and 4.2 percent to Etiwanda. 
!he staff used Southwest's 1974 four-factor allocation of 
2l.~ percent for Southwest and 73.4 percent for Suburban in 
its int~reompany allocation of common expenses. 

Southwest's payroll estimate of $146,800 exceeds that 
of the staff by $12,500, which in earn represents nearly one­
third of the total difference of $40,400 between their est:£.mates 
of Admiuis.trative & General Expenses. Table 11 of Exhibit 12 
shows in some detail the development of the two payroll est~tes. 

About $8,500 of the $12)500 difference in payroll 
cs~tmates was due to adjustments made by the staff to reflec~ 
personnel levels after the sale of La Sierra District. The 
other $4,000 resul~ed from Southwest's estimate including, 
and the staff r s estimate excluding, a 3 percent merit increase 
~pplied to Administrative & General Salaries (Account 7S1). 
The staff excluded the 3 percent increase because it had not 
been granted at the ttme of the staff investigation. Southwest 

-17-



e 
A. 547S7· - $!IVltc ... 

did not underta.!<:e to establish for the record "(-7hether such an 
increase or any part of it was actually granted to Me personnel 
later in 1974. 

The staff's estimate of payroll of $l34,300 within 
Administrative & General Expenses appears the more reasonable 
and will be adopted. 

Southwest's estimate of regulatory commission expense 

of $13,500 exceeds that of the staff by $3,.sOO. Each of these 
estimates has two basic co-c:x>:c::nts, one of which is the cost of 
this rate case amortized,over three ye~rs, and the other is the 
continuing amo~ization of expense of the prior rate case, 
Application No. 52640. Most of the difference in estimates 
lies in the latter component, for 't-7hich South't-1est and the staff 
used different periods, three years and five years, respectively, 
over ~7hieh to amortize a remaining cost of about $30,000 out of 
2. total cost of $33,965. , 

Decision No. CO~76 dated September 12, lS72 in Appli­
cation No. 5264,0 established new rates which were 
structured in part to reflect an amortization of Southwest's 
costs of th~t application over a five-year period. On the 
basis of those rates) which is more fundamental than a book 
baSis, such costs should be nearly one-half amortized. Accord­
ingly, the level of the staff estimate for the test, year is more 
re~sonab1e and will be adopted. 

In Table 13 of Exl1ibit 12 the estimates of Account 793, 
Outside Ser\1'ices) were compared. Soutllwest started "(-nth 1973 
recorded figures. It used $21 ~ 051) 't-7hich is t~1e sun of the 
La Mirada and Etiwanda lS73 recorded figures only, for the total 
company so as to exclude La Sierra Distr-~et and applied the 1974 
four factors to t~"lat sum to redistribute it to. the~1o surviving 
districts. A 15 percent increase in the $'21,051 to $24,209 was 
estimated for lS74. 

-18-



A. 5!..,737 - sw 

Although following this same zeneral method, the staff 
~1.andled several parts of it diff.erently. The sta~f 'Witness a.d­
justed certain 1973 expenses, because of their variability, by 
taldng their averages over the fo't!r-year period lS70-1973'. A 
1S73 normalized amount of $19,247 resulted for this accocnt. 
To arrive at estfmated 1974 he added a 5 percent increment to 
the 1973 normalized expense base which he had developed. 

~n estimate of $23,000 for the total company ($22,000 
La !1irada, $1,000 Etiwanda) is reasonable and will be adopted. 
It approximates the result obtainable by applying a 15 percent 
increase to the staff lS73 normalized expe1We fo:: o~.tside services. 
The reasons for a 15 percent increase have previously been dis­
cussed and are applicable to Account 7Se. 

In Table 14 of Exhibit 12 the estimatec of Account 799, 
Miscellaneous General Expenses) were compared.. Both ~outhwest 
and the staff started with 1973 recorded expenses. Southwest 
developed its estimate for thi$ account in the same way it 
developed its estimate for Account 7,):'. The staff departed 
from Coutmlcst's estimate throuSh ma!cing ~eductions from 1973 
recorded figures, for a $2,700 portion of director and secre-

tarial fee:; and for about $1,300 in dues and donations, and 
throu~, applying a 5 percent increa~e to the adjusted 1973 
expense base in estimating the 1974 expense level. The staff 
estimate is reasonable except, as ~1ill be seen) for the deduc .. 
tion for director and secretarial fees. 

Southwest contended, consistent wit~ Decision 
No. 01249 dated April 10,) 1973, in Application No. 53L:-1S of 
Azusa Valley Water Company, that director's fees for an officer 
should not be ded~eted unless his total ccmpens~tion including 
director's feee is unreasonable. Soutbwest made the s~e con­
tention regarding the secretarial fees. There was no showing 
that the total compensations were unreasonable. 

-lS-



A .. 547C7 - Stl/1tc ... 

The ctaff deduction for dues and eonations a~pears 
proper and is unco~tested. Its 3pplic~tion of a 5 percent 
increase in est~tins 1974 expe~se level is comp~tible wit~ 
the eo~ent of 'Account 799 being pr~ominantly director's 
compensation. A total company estimate of $1~,500 ($17,700 
La Yd.-rada, $300 EtiTl1anda) for Account 799 is obtained from the 
staff estimate upon eliminati-~ the ef£eet of disallowing 
$2,700 in direeto= and secretarial fecc. The ctaff estimate 
so ~odified is reasonable and will be ~do~ted • .. 

For Administrative Expenses Traru;£erred, Account S12, 
the differences in estfmates ~re small, reacbine only $1,400 
for the total company. By prtmarily refleetinz allocations of 
A&G oalariec and employees' peru;ions and benefits to CO'l.'lStruc­
tion costs, this account is linked ~~th payroll. Because of 
that and since we have ~dopted the ct~=frs e$~imate for payroll, 
we also adopt its estimate for administr~tive expenses transferred. 

In Table 15 of. Exhibit 12 tbe estima:ccs of Other P.&G 
Expense were compared. Il~ose expenses encompascee all of. 
Account 7S2, Office Cupplie: and Ct~er Expensec, exce?t its 
llOtheI' Labor:: component; Account 7?3, Property Insurance; 
Account 7S4, Injuries snd Damages; Account 7SS, Employees' Pen­
sions and Benefits; Account 305, Main~enance 0:: Genera.l P1Aut; 
and Account 311, Rents. To estimate lS74 level of these 
expeuses Southwe~t inereased it~ lS73 normalized figurec by 

15 percent, ~1hereas the staff appli<::d a 5 percent increxnent. 
Most of the difference in t~eir estimates is due to the differ­
ent lS74 inerementsused. 

-20-



A. 54707 - S"r'l/lte ... 

In developinz our adopted lS74 Other A&G Expense of 
$127,600 for the tota.l companY'('Te have modified the staff's 
estfmate to reflect a 10 percent increment over 1973. An 
increment at that intermediate level is compatible with the 
fact that thece expenses are in large part related to payroll, 
e.g., Account 7S5, Employees' Pensions and Benefits, and in 
part related to materialz and servieec. 

Depreciation end Rate Base 

Soutm'1cst and the staff: have differently averaged 
net plant additions; the staff used a weighted averaze baced 
on monthly figures) whereas Sout!:xwest used the mean of 
beginning- and end-of-year figures. Tacir estfmates of depre­
ciation expense and rate base are developed on a ~asis consistent 
witl"l their treatments of net plant additions. v1e adopt the 
staff estimates. 

Income T~cs 

Southwest and the staff have used similar basec to 
determine income taxes. Both used liberalized depreciation on 
a flow-through basis and the came estimate in the case of the 
job de'V'elopment investment credit. 'rAe staff adjusted tax 
depreciation, h~'lever, to reflect t~'le full cost of utility 
plant which was acquired with the proceeds received pur~nt 
to condemnations. 'raat adjustment is proper for ratema!d.ng.~ 
as brought out earlier (at mfmeo page 7) when contrasted with 
a related accountin3 recommendatio~. 

The staff'~ computations~ after modification to 
reflect the adopted levels of operating revenues and expenses, 
have been used to determine adopted income taxes. 

-21-



e 
A. 547S7 - $'>///1 tc .,. 

Attrition 

Southwest and the staff have developed the declines in 
rate of zeturn tabulated below from their respective e~tima.tcs 
of operating results for years 1973 and 1974, ~1h.ich are set fortll 
in EXhibits 2 and 5: 

Present Rates 
Sout~'no]es t 
Staff 

hoposed Rates 
Soutm,7est. 
Staff 

ts. Mirada 

0.511-
0.20 

0.57 
0.31 

Eti~,.anda 

0.701-
0.23-

1.64 
1.45 

Tou1· Coz::pany 

0.531. 
0.21 

0.62 
0.37 

Of the above attrition figures,those resulting under 
present ~7ater service rates differ for either the total company or 
the individual districts largely because Southwest's projections 
of 1974 operating results include a 15 percent increase over 1973 
in Other O&M Expenses and Ot~er A&G Zxpenses) whereas'the staff's 
projections include e 5 percent increase over 1973 for those 
expenses. Attrition reaches the higher levels shown under 
Southwest'S proposed ra.tes primarily because of the greater impact 
of growth in rate base projected for 1974 on rate of return at 
the resulting higher net revenues. None or the £igures shown 
reflect slippage from increases in purchased water price or power 
rates, i.e., the same unit price or rate levels were used for 
both 1973 and 1974. In the figures developed by the staff, there 
is also no slippage reflected tor wage increases inasmuch as 
1974 wage levels were rolled back into 1973. 

-22-



A. 547Z7 - SW/ltc ~ 

Accordingly) a dee line of no~ less than 0.25 percen~ 
per year in rate of return for La Mirada District CAn reasonably 
be expected. At that level of decline, which is nearly mid't-ray 
between the staff's estimate at presentrate~ and its estimate 
a~ Southwest's proposed rates, the effect on attrition of the 
water service rates authorized herein aas been =ecognized and 
the more moderate increases projected by the staff in Other O&M 
Expenses and Other A&G Expenses are reflected. ~~e latter is 
deemed more representative of the next several years after 1974 
than Soutm,7est f s 15 percent increment basis, "i7hich was founded 
on the extraordinarily high increasec experienced in lS74. 

A 0.25 percent annual attrition can be applied also 
to tb.e total company since Eti'IJ1anda Distric~ is only a small 
part of total company oper&tions, e.g.) about 6 percent of rate 
base and but 3 percent of either water s~les or customers. That 
level of annual decline can thus be applied in turn to Etiwa~da 
District and will lessen the fmpact of attritio~ on its revenue 
requirements. 

Authorized Increases 

Hith ann~l attrition at 0.25 percent, a S.15 percent 
rate of return must be applied to test year 1974 operating 
results in order to yield an average rate of return of C.SS per­
cent ~ver the three-year period, lS75-1~77, inclusive, and that 
is what 'Will be done tor 'the La Mirada District. 

For the Eti~7anda District, however, both Southwest and 
the staff have recognized that rates set to yield a full return 

... 23-



A. 54787 - SI:!/l tc ... 

. 
result in an inordinately large increase. In ehis regard Sout~lest 
said in Exhibit B to its application before amendment: 

;~tes sufficient to ~rovidc a reaso~ble 
return of the Company s present invest-
ment in this ~istrice would require an 
inordinately large increase over present 
rntes. For this re~son, the Company h4:; 
elected to request an increase in revenue 
of only 26 percent, which ~rill provide 
revenues sufficient to cover costs and 
provide a small return on invcztment.:r 

Althou~1 in its application as amended an almost full 
rate of return is sou~1t for the first year in which new rates 
"~1ould be in effect, Southwest has continued to· propose rates 
for the Etiwanda District which, according to its calculstions 
of attrition, 't-l0uld achieve, as an aver2.ge: over three yea.rs, a 
substantially lO~1er ra-ee of retum (8.Sl ,. percent vs. lO.S4 per­
cent) than would the rates proposed for La l~rada District. 
For tl~e Etiwanda District tnc staff recommended in ~1ibit S 
at page 24 ~ ••• ~y rate adjustment allowed in this proceoding 
should be in two steps: a partial increase similar to the 
original application yielding a reduced rate of return for 1975) 
and final rates for 1975 yielding a rate of return found rea­
sonable for total company_ An attrition of O.S percent ,er y~r 
in Etiwa'Dda, District should be considered.:: 

~ staff rec~endation tends t~ strike a reasonable 
balance a.nd \to will adopt it with some modifications .. 

-24-



A~ 547$7 - S~Vltc * 

For the Eti..,ul.nda :District to tlttain and hold <In 
8.65 percent r~te of return during the 1975-1S77 period, it 
appears t~t attrition considerably above the 0.3 percent per 
year indicated by the staff in its recommendation't'10uld have, 

to be applied in determining additional revenue re~uirements. 
However, consictent with Etiwanda Dictrict's earning lese than 
t:1e total company rate of return in past years (the outcotle 
of the district's hig.~ investment per customer and l~&t operating 
costs per customer in relation to rates) we 't·1111 not apply an 
indicated higlter attrition rete but, recognizing Etiwanda as 
only a small part of Southwe:;t' s total 'operations, apply instead 
the 0.25 percent per year r~te applicable to the totalcocpany. 

The first step'of a two-~tep increase for Etiwanda 
District should be sized to yield the same percentage inere~ce 
in gross revenUC$ as the incr~se authorized for I..<l X1irada 
Dictrict. !he second step, which is to take effect January 1, 
1976, should be structured to yield the total co~any rate of , 
retu'Ol in tb.at year after allQ'fl7ance for attrition <It 0 .. 25 percent 
per year. 

-25-



e 
A. 54787 - sw 

In Table 2 below arc set forth tne adopted opera~ing 
results by districts for test year 1974 at the rates authorized 
herein. 

Table 2 

Adopted Operating Results 
at Rates Authorized Zerein 

Test Year lS74 

:---------------------------------:------------~:~--~E~t~iw~a~-n~aa~----: 

: ____________ It~em~ ________________ ~:~~La~Ml~·r~a~da~~:~St~~~~l~:~S~tee~~2 __ : 
(Dollars in 'laousandS) 

Op¢:atinz Revenues 

O~erating E~enses 
o&M E5:pet'lSes ex:::i.d. 

Unco1lectibles 
Uncollectib1es 
A&G Expenses exc1d. 

Franchise Recui7:(Qcn~s 
Franchise Re~uirements 
Depreciatiouo& Taxes 

Other Than Income 
Income '.taxes 

Total Operating Expenses 

Net Revenue 

Rate Base 

Rate of Return 

633.3 
6.3 

275.0 
29.4 

305.3 
345.5 

.... 1 5C!~ ., *? " ;;0 • ..1 

$ 375.1 

$L~ ,099.5-

9.157-

$ 83.9 $ 97.15 

25.0 25.0 o ~. .(, 1 .. 0 

12.2 12.2 
1.9 2.2 

10.9 10.9 
15.4 22.1 

$. 66 .. 2 $ 73.4 

$ l7.7 $ 23.75 

$259.5 $2S~.5 

6.82% 9 .. 157. 

The authorized increases in operatinz revenues are: 
$1,971,400 - $1:;456,100 ID $515·,300, or a 35 percent increase for 
La Ydrada; $83,900 - $62,000 • $21,SOO, or a 3·5 percent increase:. 
for Etiwanda in Step 1; and $97,150 - $~3)900 - $13,250, or a 
l6 percent increase, for Etiwanda in Step 2. 

-26-



A. 54737 - ~';/ltc * 

Other l>1':ltters 
In Decision No. 33S20 da~ed December 30, 1974 in Appli­

cation No. 54306 on Suburban Water Systems we rejected a staff 
recomm.endation that se%'Vice charge rates differentiate be1:'Ween 
the 3/4-inch meters with a 9-inch laying length and those with e 
7~-inch layinz; length. The" same recotmnencIation was made by the 
staff in this proceeding. rae evidence clearly establishes that 
Roc!~ellrs short 3/4-inch meter used by So~1est qualifies as a 
full 3/4-inch meter by A'V'lV1A cold water meter standards for dis­
placement meters. 

Before proceeding to our findings and conclusions and 
the order; we should point out tha-e our obj.eetive h.as 
been to discuss and rule on those matters which seemed of major 
tmportance in deciding the validity of applicant's request. 
However, broad consideration hzs been given to all the various 
points brought before us for consideration though each may not 
be specifically treated. 

Findings 
l.a. " Southwe:t is in need oi ad~i~ional revenue, but the 

proposed rate: :et forth in ~,e application, as amended, ~re 
excessive. 

o. The adopted estimates on page 26 of operating 
revenues, opera~ing expenses, and rate base for test 
yea~ 1974 are reasonable estimatec for Sout~est's results of 
operation. 

e. The fair rate of return, exclusive of attrition, for 
Southwest is 8.65 percent. The corresponding re~rn on common 
equity, which comprises Gl.62 percent of total capital, is 
10.LJ.t). percent. 

-27-



e 
A. 54787 - ~Vltc * 

e. An annual decline of at least 0.25 percent in rate of 
return at the rates authorized herein is expected to occur. 
Accordingly, thosc rates~ ex1cept the Step 1 rates for Etiwanda 
District, have been structurl~d to yield a 9.15, percent r'ate of 
return on a test year 1974 basis in order to produce an average 
rate of return over the three-year period, 1975 through 1977, 
of e.65 percent. 

2. Io avoid an excessively large- percent~ge increase in 
rates at one time, au increase in rates in two steps for the 
Etiwanda District, as $e~ forth in Appendix A to this decision, 
is necessary and proper. 

S. The increase in rates and charges authorized 1:>y this 
decision are justified and are reasonable; and the present rates 
and charges, insofar as they differ from those prescribed by 
this deeision, are for the future unjust and unreasonable. 

4. The authorized increase in rates is expected to pro­
duce increased total company gross revenues of $550,450, a 
36 percent increase, based on tbe test year lS76,. That increase 
is nearly $320,000 less than the 57 percent increase which would 
have resulted at Southwest's proposed rates. 

5. Xhe staff's three-part accounting recQmmendation, 
appearing at page 13 of Exhibit 4 and reproduced in the section 
on accounting of this deeision, is proper and should be imple­
~ented. Accordingly> Soutl~estts accounting should be suitably 
modified to accomplish: 

3. Amortization of $56,315 in deferred income taxes on 
gains from condemnations using the composite depreciation rate, 
determined under the str~ight-line remaining life method, of 
its utility plant. Income tax expense is to be reduced in the 

-28-



e 
A. 54787 ~ ~'~ltc * 

amount of this amortization. If other involuntary conversions 
eventually result in similar tax· deferrals, such deferrals 
should also be amortized in this way. 

b. Exclusion of expenses which are eithor related to 

sold districts or are nonrecurring and arbitrary from operating 
expenses. 

c. Exclusion of nonutility taxes from operating taxes. 
The Commission concludes that the application should 

be granted to the extent set forth in the following order and 
in all other respects denied. 

ORDER -- ..... _ ......... 
IT IS ORDEP£D that: 

1. Southwest Water Company is authorized to file with 
this CommiSSion, on or after the effective date of this order 
and in conformity ~~th the prOvisions of General Crder No. 9G-A, 
revised tariff schedules with rates, charges, and conditions 
modified as set forth in Appendix A. The effective date of the 
revised tariff sheets shall be five days after the date of 
filing. !he revised tariff schedules shall apply only to 
service rendered on and after the effective date of the revised 
schedules. 

-29-



• f 

A. 541~7 - SW/lte * 

2. Southwest shall bring its accounting for tax deferrals 
from involuntary conversions and for certain other items into 
eonfo'rtllity l'ri.th Finding 5. 

after 
the effective date of this order shall be twenty days 

the date hereof. 
Date~/at San Fnm~ , California, 

~,c. t4 ------.......... -9:-:"'--this ____ J,._'l~ _____ day of,~----~-_-__ , 1975. 

)(_A 



e 
A. 54787 ltc 

APPLICABILITY 

APPENDIX A 
?age 1 o! 2 

Sched.ule No. LM-l 

La ~.drad,'l Tariff Area. 

G~ METERED SERVICE 

Applicable to all.metered water ~ervice. 

TER.'ltITORY 

La VJ.radap Norwalk, Cerritoz. Buena Park. and. vicinity, loz Angelez 
and. Orange Counties. 

RP.TES -
Semce Charge: 

For 5/s x 3!4-inch meter ••••••••••••••••• 
For J!4-inch meter ••••••••••••••••• 
For l-inc::h meter ••••••••••••••••• 
For 1-l/2-inch meter ••••••••••••••••• 
For 2-inch meter •• ' .................. . 
For .3-inch meter .............. ' •••• 
For 4-inch meter ••••••••••••••••• 
Por 6-inch meter ....................... ~ ... .. 
For $-inch meter •••••••••• ~ •••••• 

Quantity ?ate: 

Per Meter 
Per M'on~h 

$4.70': 
4.95· 
6.80 
9.60 ' 

12.70 
23 .. 50 
32.00 
49.00 
7S~00 

-
(I) 

Fer all water delivered, per 100 cu.!t... $ O.2e (I) 

The s~~ce charge is applicable to all metered 
. service. It is a read.iness-to-~erve charge to 
~r~ch is added the charge, computed at the 
Quantity Rates, for water used cu--ing the month. 



e 
A,. 54787 ltc 

APPLICA2n.I7'! 

APPENDIX A 
Page 2 ot 2 

Sehceule No. :m-l 

Etiwanda Tari!! Area 

Applicable to all metered water ~ervice. 

TERRITORY 

Etiwanda a%ld vicinity, Sa.."'1 Bernardino County. 

RATES 

Service Charge: 

Per Meter Per Month 
Until l-1-7& A~ter 12-31-75 

For 5/e x 3!4-inch meter ••••• 
For 3!4-inch meter ••••• 
For l-inch meter ••••• 
For l-l/2-inch meter ••••• 
FOr 2-ineh meter ••••• 
For 3-ineh meter ••••• 
For ~ineh meter ••••• 
For 6-inch meter •• ~ •• 

s 6.65 
7.20 

lO.oo 
l3·50 
18.00 
:34.00 
"'.5.00 
75.00 

For 8-ineh meter ••• ,.. 

s 5.75 
6.20 
8.60 

12.00 
15·50 
29.00 
39.00 
65.00 
96.00 llO.OO 

For all water delivered, 
~r 100 cu.!t ••••••••.••••• ·36 

The serviee charge is a~~lieable to all metered 
service. It is a readines:-to-servc eharge 
to which is added. the cha:ge, computed. at the 
Quantity R:ltes, tor water us~ during the month.' 

.U7 

( '1') 

('1') . 

(I) 

(1) 

(I) 


